Tier 1 ratio, which was 9.0% at December 31st, 2011 under “Basel 2.5” and calculated according to
European Banking Authority (EBA) rules, reached 10.7% at end-December 2012, representing an
increase of +165 basis points since the beginning of the year. The increase is due mainly to income
generation in 2012 (+67 basis points, net of the dividend provision), a decline in the Group’s risk-
weighted assets, and actions undertaken to optimise the legacy asset portfolio and dispose of loans in
Corporate and Investment Banking’s credit portfolio (+77 basis points). The disposal of Geniki,
finalised in December 2012, helped boost the Core Tier 1 ratio by +3 basis points at December 31st,
2012.

The Group is rated A2 by Moody’s, A by S&P and A+ by Fitch.

(1) This figure includes notably (i) EUR 5.2 billion of deeply subordinated notes, EUR 1.6 billion of undated

subordinated notes and (ii) EUR 0.4 billion of net unrealised capital gains.
(2 Funded balance sheet/Group loan to deposit ratio: scope and definitions modified at end-2012. Detailed

information in methodology note No. 8.

3. FRENCH NETWORKS

In EUR m 2011 2012 Change

2012 vs.
2011

Q4 11 Q4 12 Change
Q4 vs. Q4

Net banking income 8,165 8,161 0.0% 2,054 2,068 +0.7%
0.0%(a)   0.0%(a)

Operating expenses (5,248) (5,264) +0.3% (1,358)  (1,382)  +1.8%
   -0.4%(b)   -0.8%(b)
Gross operating income 2,917 2,897 -0.7% 696 686 -1.4%
   +0.8%(a)(b)   +1.6%(a)(b)
Net cost of risk (745)  (931)  +25.0% (237)  (300)  +26.6%
Operating income 2,172 1,966 -9.5% 459 386 -15.9%
Group net income 1,428 1,291 -9.6% 302 254 -15.9%
(a) Excluding PEL/CEL
(b) Excluding systemic tax

In a deteriorated macroeconomic environment in France, the French Networks’ commercial activity
was satisfactory in 2012 and once again demonstrated the solidity of their customer franchises.

During 2012, the number of individual customers for the three brands (Societe Generale, Crédit du
Nord and Boursorama) exceeded 11 million (+162,000 individual custmers in 2012).

Against a backdrop of continuing fierce competition for savings inflow, outstanding balance sheet
deposits rose +5.4% vs. 2011 to EUR 141.6 billion. By customer segment, deposit inflow was strong